

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

---

No. 18-0335

---

DOUG OMMEN, in his capacity as Liquidator of  
CoOpportunity Health, and DAN WATKINS, in his  
capacity as Special Deputy Liquidator of CoOpportunity Health,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEPHEN RINGLEE, DAVID LYONS, and CLIFFORD GOLD,

Defendants,

and

MILLIMAN, INC., KIMBERLEY HIEMENZ, and MICHAEL STURM,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
OF POLK COUNTY  
HON. JEANIE K. VAUDT

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

---

Reid L. Ashinoff (*Pro hac vice*)  
Justin N. Kattan (*Pro hac vice*)  
DENTONS US LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Telephone: (212) 768-6700  
reid.ashinoff@dentons.com  
justin.kattan@dentons.com

Stephen R. Eckley  
Stephen H. Locher  
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.  
666 Walnut Street Suite 2000  
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989  
Telephone: (515) 283-4637  
sreckley@belinmccormick.com  
shlocher@belinmccormick.com

ATTORNEYS FOR  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	15
I.    COOPORTUNITY.....	15
II.   THE COOPORTUNITY/MILLIMAN CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT .....	16
III.  THE APPLICABLE LIQUIDATION ORDER EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZES PLAINTIFFS TO SUE ON BEHALF OF COOPORTUNITY AND TO ARBITRATE SUCH CLAIMS WHEN NECESSARY .....	17
IV.  ALL OF THE CLAIMS IN PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION ARISE OUT OF OR RELATE TO THE ENGAGEMENT OF MILLIMAN PURSUANT TO THE AGREEMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
II.   THE FAA MANDATES ARBITRATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST MILLIMAN AND PREEMPTS CONTRARY STATE LAW.....	22
III.  THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT THE IOWA LIQUIDATION ACT SUPERSEDES THE FAA AND PRECLUDES ENFORCEMENT OF THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE IN THE AGREEMENT .....	28
A.    Summary of the District Court’s Errors .....	28
B.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Arise Out Of and Relate To the Work Milliman Performed Pursuant to the Agreement.....	32
C.    The District Court Erroneously Held that the Liquidator Can Disavow the Arbitration	

Agreement under Iowa Liquidation Act § 507.21(1)(k) .....	35
D. Plaintiffs’ Petition Asserts Claims That Solely Belong To CoOpportunity And The Liquidator As CoOpportunity’s Legal Successor .....	39
E. It Is Immaterial That Plaintiffs Are Non- Signatories To the Agreement .....	44
F. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Iowa Liquidation Act Contradicts the FAA and Reverse- Preempts the FAA under the McCarran-Ferguson Act.....	46
1. McCarran-Ferguson Does Not Apply Because There is no conflict between the FAA and the Iowa Liquidation Act.....	47
2. The Liquidators’ Prosecution of these Claims Does Not Constitute or Interfere with the “Business of Insurance” .....	48
3. The District Court Erroneously Relied on Public Policy Concerns to Vitate Milliman’s Arbitration Rights .....	55
4. The District Court’s and Plaintiffs’ Reliance on <i>Taylor v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> Was Improper .....	56
CONCLUSION.....	59
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	60
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acevedo Maldonado v. PPG Indus.</i> , 514 F.2d 614 (1st Cir. 1975).....	34
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co., Inc., v. Dobson</i> 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	23, 36
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	25, 40, 49, 51, 52, 54
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	24
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	32, 45
<i>Beam Partners, LLC, et al. v. Atkins, Liquidator of KY Health</i> <i>Coop.</i> , No. 17-CV-004 .....	26, 27, 49, 50, 52, 53, 55, 59
<i>Bennett v. Liberty Nat. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	25, 37, 43, 50, 55
<i>Brown v. Cassens Transp. Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	54
<i>Bullis v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 1996).....	45
<i>CD Partners, LLC v. Grizzle</i> , 424 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>Costle v. Fremont Indem. Co.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 265 (D. Vt. 1993) .....	37, 47, 51
<i>DB Acoustics, Inc. v. Great River Contractors, L.L.C.</i> , No. 09-1260, 2010 WL 1375319 (Iowa Ct. App. April 8, 2010) .....	45, 58
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	56

<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	43, 44
<i>First Nat’l Bank of E. Arkansas v. Taylor</i> , 907 F. 2d 775 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	48, 57, 58
<i>Gannon v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	56
<i>Gerhart v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Svcs.</i> , No. 16-cv-00151 (S.D. Iowa) .....	48
<i>Grode v. Mutual Fire, Marine and Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 953 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	25, 50
<i>Heaberlin Farms, Inc. v. IGF Ins. Co.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 816 (Iowa 2002).....	22, 24
<i>Highlands Wellmont Health Network, Inc.v. John Deere Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>Hudson v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Int’l Ins. Co. v. Duryee</i> , 96 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	52
<i>Javitch v. First Union Securities, Inc.</i> , 315 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>Koken v. Reins. (Barbados) Ltd.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 240 (M.D. Pa. 1999).....	50
<i>Kroll v. Doctor’s Assocs.</i> , 3 F.3d 1167 (7th Cir.1993) .....	34, 35
<i>Leonard v. Delaware N. Companies Sport Serv., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	32

<i>Maxwell v. Missouri Valley Ice &amp; Cold Storage Co.</i> , 164 N.W. 329 (Iowa 1917).....	37, 38
<i>MedCam Inc. v. MCNC</i> , 414 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Midwest Employers Cas. Co. v. Legion Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:07CV870 CDP, 2007 WL 3352339 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2007) .....	50
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	23
<i>Nevada v. Milliman, Inc.</i> , No. A-17-760558-B (Nev. 8th J.D.C., Mar. 8, 2018) .....	35, 41, 47
<i>OHI (IOWA), Inc. v. USA Healthcare-Iowa, LLC</i> , 780 N.W.2d 248, 2010 WL 447112 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010).....	33
<i>Parm v. Bluestem Brands, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	32, 46
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	24
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	25, 46, 55, 56
<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 843 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 2014).....	43, 44
<i>Roth v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society</i> , 886 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2016).....	24, 36, 45, 58
<i>S.E.C. v. Nat’l Secs., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	49
<i>S.E.C. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959).....	48
<i>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 797 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2011).....	22

<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	23, 24, 36
<i>State v. Associated Packing Co.</i> , 192 N.W. 267 (Iowa 1923).....	38
<i>State v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 744 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2008).....	56
<i>Stephens v. American International Ins. Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 41 (1995) .....	40
<i>Suter v. Munich Reins. Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	25, 41, 50, 51, 55
<i>Sweet Dreams Unlimited, Inc. v. Dial-a-Mattress Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 1 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Taylor v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 958 N.E.2d 1203 (Ohio 2011) .....	56, 57, 58
<i>U.S. Dept. of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	52, 54, 55
<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982).....	52
<i>Valspar Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 977, 981–82 (D. Minn. 2015) .....	34
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. Of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	32
<i>Witt v. Nation-Wide Horse Transportation, Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (S.D. Iowa 2016).....	35

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2..... 23

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)..... 49

Iowa Code §§ 507C.1, *et seq.*..... 13

Iowa Code §§ 507C.18(1), 507C.21(1)..... 17, 40

Iowa Code § 507C.21(1)(m)..... 39, 40

Iowa Code § 507C.21(1)..... 18

Iowa Code § 507C.21.1(1)..... 47

Iowa Code § 507C.24(2)..... 18

Mont. Code Ann. § 33-2-1345(1)(k) ..... 37

Vt. Stat. Ann., tit. 8, § 7060(a)(12)..... 37

Other Authorities

65 Am. Jur. 2d Receivers § 165..... 38

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a) ..... 13
